Data collected through e-questionnaire were sorted, coded and analysed using the statistical package for the social 

sciences (SPSS) software. Descriptive analysis was done including charts, frequency, percentages, means and weighted 

scores to draw conclusions and recommendations for the study.  

A total of four hundred and sixty-one (461) respondents were sampled for the study from twenty secondary and tertiary 

institutions. The sampled respondents were selected from both private and government owned institutions across the 

six geo political zones of Nigeria students ranging from secondary to post graduate level in Nigerian tertiary institutions.